RESOLUTION NO. 99 -

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, AUTHORIZING AND EMPOWERING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE AN APPLICATION FOR THE AMENDMENT OF SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY AND RELATED DOCUMENTS; AND AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF SUCH APPLICATION WITH THE DONIPHAN COUNTY, KANSAS, ZONING AND PLANNING COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City of Wathena, Kansas, deems it in the best interest of its citizens to amend the subdivision regulations of the City of Wathena, Kansas;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS:

- 1. EXECUTION OF DOCUMENTS. The Mayor and City Clerk of the City of Wathena, Kansas, shall be and are hereby authorized and empowered to execute an application for the amendment of the subdivision regulations of the City of Wathena, Kansas, and any other necessary documents. A copy of such subdivision regulations is attached hereto marked "Exhibit 1" and incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. FILING. The Governing Body of the City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas, authorizes the filing of said application with Doniphan County, Kansas, Zoning and Planning Commission to commence proceedings to approve such subdivision regulations.
- 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This resolution shall be in force and take effect from and after its date of adoption.

Adopted this 6th day of April, 1999.

Scott B. Hoffman, Mayor

Scott B Hoffin